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Iceland 
Ratified the European Convention on Human Rights in 1953 

National Judge: Robert SPANO 
Judges’ CVs are available on the ECHR Internet site 

Previous judges: Einar Arnalds (1959-1967), Sigurgeir Sigurjonsson (1967-1971), Thór Vilhalmsson 
(1971-1998), Gaukur Jörundsson (1998-2004), David Thór Björgvinsson (2004-2013) 

 

The Court dealt with 12 applications concerning Iceland in 2015, 11 of which were declared 
inadmissible or struck out. It delivered 1 judgment (concerning 1 application) which found at 
least one violation of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 
 

Applications 
processed in 2013 2014 2015 

Applications allocated 
to a judicial formation 

9 28 10 

Communicated to the 
Government  

2 0 4 

Applications decided:  11 18 12 

- Declared inadmissible 
or struck out (Single 
Judge) 

11 17 11 

- Declared inadmissible 
or struck out 
(Committee) 

0 0 0 

- Declared inadmissible 
or struck out 
(Chamber) 

0 0 0 

- Decided by judgment 0 1 1 

Interim measures: 1 2 0 

- Granted 0 0 0 

- Refused (including out 
of scope) 

1 2 0 

* 1 January to 1 July 2015 
For information about the Court’s judicial formations 
and procedure, see the ECHR internet site 

 

Applications pending before the 
court on 01/01/2016   

Total pending applications* 20 

Applications pending before a judicial 
formation: 

19 

Single Judge 0 

Committee (3 Judges) 1 

Chamber (7 Judges) 18 

Grand Chamber (17 Judges) 0 

* including applications for which completed 
application forms have not been received 

Iceland and ... 

Its contribution to the Court’s budget 
For 2016 the Court’s budget amounts to 
approximately 71 million Euros. That budget 
is financed by contributions from the 47 
member States of the Council of Europe in 
accordance with scales based on population 
and GDP; the 2016 contribution of Iceland to 
the Council of Europe’s (EUR 326 million) 
budget is EUR 483,768. 

The Registry 
The task of the Registry is to provide legal 
and administrative support to the Court in the 
exercise of its judicial functions. It is 
composed of lawyers, administrative and 
technical staff and translators. There are 
currently 679 Registry staff members 1 of 
whom is Islandic. 

 

 

http://www.echr.coe.int/ECHR/EN/Header/The+Court/The+Court/Judges+of+the+Court/
http://www.echr.coe.int/ECHR/EN/Header/The+Court/How+the+Court+works/Case-processing+flow+chart/
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Noteworthy cases, judgments 
delivered 

Chamber 
 

Cases dealing with Article 6 
 
Right to a fair trial 

Sara Lind Eggertsdóttir v. Iceland  
05.07.2007 
Concerned parents’ complaint that 
proceedings against the State alleging 
medical negligence in respect of their 
daughter, born with severe physical and 
mental handicaps, were unfair (notably 
because the Supreme Court had based its 
findings on the opinion of employees 
working at the hospital where their 
daughter was born). 
Violation of Article 6 § 1  
 
Right to an independent and impartial 
tribunal 

Sigurdsson v. Iceland 
10.04.2003 
The applicant lost a court case against the 
National Bank of Iceland in 1997. He 
complained that, on account of the close 
financial relationship between the judge 
and her husband on the one hand and the 
National Bank of Iceland on the other, his 
case had not been heard by an independent 
and impartial tribunal. 
Violation of Article 6 § 1  
 

Freedom of expression cases 
(Article 10) 

Erla Hlynsdottir v. Iceland (no. 2) 
21.10.2014 
The case concerned the complaint by a 
journalist of having been found liable for 
defamation following the publication in 
2007 of an article about a high-profile 
criminal case involving the director of a 
rehabilitation centre and his wife, who were 
suspected of sexual abuse. 
Violation of Article 10  

Björk Eidsdottir v. Iceland and 
Erla Hlynsdottir v. Iceland 
10.07.2012 
The cases concerned defamation 
proceedings against two Icelandic 
journalists for their articles about the 
working conditions in a strip club and an 
alleged assault at another strip club, 
respectively. 
Violation of Article 10  

Thorgeir Thorgeirson v. Iceland 
25.06.1992 
The applicant, a journalist, was convicted of 
defamation of civil servants following the 
publication in 1983 of two articles on police 
brutality. 
Violation of Article 10  
 

Cases concerning freedom of assembly 
and association (Article 11) 

Vörður Ólafsson v. Iceland 
27.04.2010 
Complaint by an employer in the building 
sector who was a member of the Master 
Builders’ Association (“MBA”) about a 
statutory obligation under Icelandic law to 
pay an industrial charge to the Federation 
of Icelandic Industries (“FII”). He was not a 
member of the FII, nor was the MBA 
affiliated to it. 
Violation of Article 11  

Sigurdur A. Sigurjónsson v. Iceland 
30.06.1993 
Concerned the request by an Automobile 
Association to revoke the applicant’s taxi 
licence after he had stopped paying his 
membership fees to the association. 
Violation of Article 11  

Other noteworthy cases, 
judgments delivered 

Kjartan Ásmundsson v. Iceland  
12.10.2004 
Concerned the applicant’s complaint that he 
had lost his pension rights – which he had 
been receiving for 20 years – after his 
disability had been re-assessed. 
Violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 
(protection of property) 

- 2 - 

http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=819814&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=801654&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/sites/eng-press/pages/search.aspx?i=003-4910795-6007216
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/sites/eng-press/pages/search.aspx?i=003-4015752-4681442
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/sites/eng-press/pages/search.aspx?i=003-4015752-4681442
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=695672&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=867132&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=695721&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=801432&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
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Hilda Hafsteinsdóttir v. Iceland  
08.06.2004 
The applicant alleged that her detention in 
police custody on several occasions for 
drunkenness and disorderly conduct had 
not been justified. The Court noted that at 
the relevant time there had been no 
regulatory framework governing either the 
police’s discretion over the duration of the 
relevant type of detention or the decision to 
place the applicant in detention. 
Violation of Article 5 (right to liberty and 
security) 

Noteworthy cases, decisions 
delivered 

Benediktsdóttir v. Iceland  
16.06.2009 
Concerned the applicant’s complaint under 
Article 10 (freedom of expression) and 8 
(right to respect for private and family life) 
that her private e-mails had been 
unlawfully published in the media – in the 
context of a criminal investigation against 
members of a multinational company (the 
Baugur Group). 
Application declared inadmissible 

Bergsson and Others v. Iceland 
23.09.2008 
Complaint by ten land owners – under 
Article 6 (right to a fair trial), Article 1 of 
Protocol No. 1 (protection of property) and 
Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) – 
about a dispute over boundaries between 
public and private land. 
Application declared inadmissible 

Guðjonsson v. Iceland 
02.12.2008 
Concerned the applicant’s complaint – 
under Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection 
of property) and Article 14 (prohibition of 
discrimination) – that he had been deprived 
of his exclusive right within a farm’s net 
zone to fish lumpfish and other species. 
Application declared inadmissible 

Gunnarsson v. Iceland  
20.10.2005 
Complaint by the Secretary General of the 
Independence Party – under Article 10 
(freedom of expression) – about 
defamation proceedings he had brought 
against a journalist who had published an 
article strongly criticising leaders of the 
Independence Party concerning the 
acquisition of a large part of the shares of 
the Icelandic Investment Bank by a group 
in Luxembourg. 
Application declared inadmissible 

Noteworthy pending cases 

Haarde v. Iceland (no. 66847/12) 
Communicated to the Government in November 
2013 
The applicant, Geir Hilmar Haarde, who was 
the Prime Minister of Iceland between 2006 
and 2009, was brought before the Court of 
Impeachment (Landsdómur) by the 
Icelandic Parliament on criminal charges in 
the aftermath of the 2008 Iceland financial 
crash. He was acquitted of all charges 
except one - for failing to comply with the 
duty to hold ministerial meetings on 
important governmental affairs according to 
Article 17 of the Icelandic Constitution. 
Eventually, Mr Haarde was not sentenced 
and did not pay legal costs. 
Relying in particular on Article 6 (right to a 
fair trial) of the Convention, the applicant 
alleges that the decision to indict him was 
arbitrary and politically motivated and that 
the reasons for finding him guilty were 
based on insufficient evidence. 

Johannesson and Others v. Iceland 
(no. 22007/11) 
Communicated to the Government in June 2013 
In 2004 and 2005 the applicants underwent 
a tax assessment and were ordered by the 
Icelandic authorities to pay a 25% tax 
surcharge. Later on, the applicants were 
convicted in criminal proceedings for 
aggravated tax offences.  
Relying on Article 4 of Protocol No. 7 (right 
not to be tried or punished twice) to the 
Convention, the applicants complain that 
through the imposition of tax surcharges 
and the subsequent criminal proceedings, 
they have been tried twice for the same 
offence. 
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http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=801341&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=852434&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=842543&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=845001&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=845001&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=790833&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/sites/eng/pages/search.aspx?i=001-139126*
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/sites/eng/pages/search.aspx?i=001-122107


Press country profile – Iceland 
 

Hlynsdottir v. Iceland (no. 3) 
(no. 54145/10) 
Communicated to the Government in September 
2012 
The case concerned the complaint by a 
journalist of having been found liable for 
defamation of a Mr A because of an article 

she published at the time Mr A was being 
tried for importing drugs. 
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http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/sites/eng/pages/search.aspx?i=001-113354

